Cost estimates for each project alternative are based on conceptual layouts and criteria developed to a
planning level of detail. Final project costs will depend on actual market conditions at the time of project
implementation, including labor and material costs, actual site conditions, productivity, competitive
market conditions, final project scope, final project schedule, and other variable factors. Consequently,
final project costs may vary from the estimates presented in this report.

The following sections document the cost estimating methodology and assumptions used to develop
capital and operations and maintenance (O&M) cost estimates for each of the City’s potential water
supply scenarios.

6.2.1 Cost Estimating Methodology and Assumptions
The level of accuracy for cost estimates varies depending on the level of detail to which the project has
been defined. Planning level estimates usually represent a Class 4 or Class 5 level of accuracy, while final
plans and specifications present the highest level of accuracy, or Class 1. The American Association of Cost
Engineers (AACE) has developed the following guidelines for anticipated cost estimate accuracy based on
the type of cost estimate:

Type of Cost Estimate Anticipated Accuracy

Class 5 (Conceptual) +100% to -50%

Class 4 (Planning Level) +50% to -30%

Class 3 (Preliminary Design) +30% to -15%

Class 2 (50 to 70% Design Completion) +20% to -10%

Class 1 (Pre-Bid) +15% to -5%

The cost estimates presented in this WSP are considered Class 5 accuracy level and are presented in
2024 dollars.

This section outlines the assumptions supporting the cost analysis and evaluation of net present value.

Project Life: 2025 through 2050

Financing would start in 2025, with the project life costs considered through the end of the planning
period, 2050. Note, for both scenarios the project life costs would go past the 2050 planning period. For
the RO WTP and Wellfield Expansion scenario, the project would have a total debt service extending over
a 30-year period, to 2054. For the Authority Allocation scenario, the project has an estimated debt service